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NOTICE
All instructions, warranties and other collateral documents are subject to 
change at the sole discretion of Horizon Hobby, LLC. For up-to-date product 
literature, visit horizonhobby.com and click on the support tab for this product. 

Meaning of Special Language

The following terms are used throughout the product literature to indicate 
various levels of potential harm when operating this product:

NOTICE: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create a possibility of 
physical property damage AND a little or no possibility of injury.

CAUTION: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create the probability 
of physical property damage AND a possibility of serious injury.

WARNING: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create the probability 
of property damage, collateral damage, and serious injury OR create a high 
probability of superficial injury.

 WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar 
with the features of the product before operating. Failure to operate 
the product correctly can result in damage to the product, personal 
property and cause serious injury.

This is a sophisticated hobby product. It must be operated with caution and 
common sense and requires some basic mechanical ability. Failure to oper-
ate this Product in a safe and responsible manner could result in injury or 
damage to the product or other property. This product is not intended for use 
by children without direct adult supervision. Do not attempt disassembly, use 
with incompatible components or augment product in any way without the 
approval of Horizon Hobby, LLC. This manual contains instructions for safety, 
operation and maintenance. It is essential to read and follow all the instruc-
tions and warnings in the manual, prior to assembly, setup or use, in order to 
operate correctly and avoid damage or serious injury.

Age Recommendation: Not for children under 14 years. This is not a toy.

WARNING AGAINST COUNTERFEIT PRODUCTS 
Always purchase from a Horizon Hobby, LLC authorized dealer to ensure 
authentic high-quality Spektrum product. Horizon Hobby, LLC disclaims 
all support and warranty with regards, but not limited to, compatibility and 
performance of counterfeit products or products claiming compatibility with 
DSM or Spektrum.

NOTICE: This product is only intended for use with unmanned, hobby-grade, 
remote-controlled vehicles and aircraft. Horizon Hobby disclaims all liability outside 
of the intended purpose and will not provide warranty service related thereto.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION
Visit www.spektrumrc.com/registration today to register your product.
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AR6600T/AR6270T Telemetry Receiver 

The Spektrum™ AR6600T/AR6270T 
receivers are full range telemetry receivers 
featuring DSM® technology and are 
compatible with all Spektrum™ and JR® 
aircraft radios that support DSM2® and 
DSMX® technology. 
These telemetry receivers features 4 
integrated telemetry ports that are compatible 
with Spektrum telemetry capable transmitters.

For information on Spektrum Telemetry 
Sensors visit: 
http://www.spektrumrc.com

A: XBUS Port
B: RPM sensor port
C: Bind Button
D: Remote Rx port

(6600T only)
E: Temperature sensor port
F: Voltage sensor port
G: Remote Rx

(6600T only)
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AR6600T AR6270T

Type
DSMX with internal 

telemetry
DSMX Carbon Fuse 

with internal telemetry
Dimensions (LxWxH) 37.5 x 27.7 x 15.8mm 44.2 x 27.90 x 14.8mm
Antenna Length Dual- 2.5 & 5 in Dual- 7 in
Remote Antenna Yes-Included No
Channels 6
Weight 12.5g 13.2g
Band 2.4GHz
Voltage Range 3.5–9V
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AR6600T Receiver Installation

For optimum RF link performance it’s important that the antennas be mounted in 
an orientation that allows for the best possible signal reception when the aircraft 
is in all possible attitudes and positions. This is known as antenna polarization. 
The antennas should be oriented perpendicular to each other; typically vertical 
and horizontal and at different angles. The remote receiver antenna should be 
mounted in a position perpendicular and at least 2 inches away from the main 
receiver’s antenna using double-sided foam tape.

AR6270T Carbon Fuse Receiver Installation

Airplanes with significant carbon fiber construction can create an RF shielding 
effect, reducing range. The AR6270T is designed to overcome these critical RF 
issues in carbon airplanes by outfitting the aircraft with two external antennas at 
specific points that will ensure secure RF coverage from all angles of the aircraft.

The AR6270T incorporates two 7-inch feeder antennas, which are designed to 
be easily mounted through the fuselage in carbon airplanes. Each feeder antenna 
includes a coaxial portion (which can be thought of as an extension) and an 
exposed 31mm tip antenna. The last 31mm is the active portion of the antenna.

Installing the Receiver

Install the receiver in the normal position recommended by the airplane’s 
manufacturer. Double-sided tape or foam can be used to secure the receiver 
in place. 

Tip: The hard case can be removed to help the AR6270T fit into a slim, 
carbon fuselage. It is recommended to cover the bare receiver in heat 
shrink.

Mounting the Antennas

To install the antennas, drill two 1/16-inch holes in the desired antenna 
mounting positions.

178mm31mm

199mm31mm

External Antennas

Full Carbon
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Slide the feeder antennas through the holes until the 31mm tip, and about 
2mm of coaxial, completely exit the fuselage. Use a drop of CA or tape to fix the 
antenna to the fuselage. 

IMPORTANT: Ensure that the 31mm active portion of each antenna tip is 
fully exposed.

TIP: Use the optional (sold separately) Antenna Exit Guides (SPM6824) to safely 
mount the antennas outside of the fuselage.

IMPORTANT: If the antenna is to be mounted internally (in the front of 
a 2.4GHz fuse), the coaxial can be taped into position. Ensure the 31mm tip 
is located at least 2 inches from any significant carbon structure.

Check that at least one antenna will always be in the RF visual line of sight of 
the transmitter (e.g. not blocked by carbon fiber structures) in all attitudes. This 
can easily be visualized by having a helper stand about 20 feet away and rotate 
the airplane in all attitudes, 
confirming that there is 
a direct line between you 
and at least one receiver 
antenna that isn’t blocked 
by carbon fiber structure.

Binding

The AR6600T/AR6270T receivers must be bound to the transmitter before they 
will operate. Binding is the process of teaching the receiver the specific code of 
the transmitter so it will only connect to that specific transmitter. 

1. Connect the remote receiver (6600T only) and any telemetry sensors to the 
main receiver.

2.  Push and hold the bind button on the receiver while powering up the 
receiver. Release the Bind button once the orange LED starts to flash 
continuously, indicating that the receiver is in bind mode. 

Tip: It is still possible to use a bind blug in the BIND/BATT port if desired.

3.  Put your transmitter in bind mode. 

4.  The bind process is complete when the orange LED on the receiver is solid. 

NOTICE: If using a bind plug, remove after binding to prevent the system 
from entering bind mode the next time the power is turned on.

5.  After you set up your model, always rebind the transmitter and receiver to 
set the desired failsafe positions. See FAILSAFE on the next page.
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Failsafe

Failsafe position is set during binding. In the unlikely event that the radio link 
is lost during use, the receiver will drive all channels to its pre-programmed 
failsafe position. 

SmartSafe + Hold Last
(AR6600T only)

If loss of signal occurs, SmartSafe 
technology  moves the throttle channel 
to its preset failsafe position (low throttle) 
that was set during binding. All other 
channels hold their last position. When 
the receiver detects signal from the 
transmitter, normal aircraft operation 
resumes. 
 

Preset Failsafe
(AR6600T and AR6270T)

Preset failsafe is ideal for sailplanes, 
allowing the aircraft to automatically 
dethermalize if the signal is lost. With 
preset failsafe, all channels go to their 
preset failsafe positions if the signal 
is lost, preventing a flyaway. When 
the receiver detects signal from the 
transmitter, normal aircraft operation 
resumes.

SmartSafe + 
Hold Last

AR6600T AR6270T

1 Lower Throttle on transmitter NA
2 Push and Hold Bind Button NA
3 Power on Reciever NA

4 Release Button once RX goes into Bind 
Mode (flashing LED)

NA

5 Place transmitter in Bind Mode and 
finish Binding.

A* Install bind plug (optional) NA
B* Leave in through entire bind proccess** NA

Preset Failsafe

1 Move all sticks and switches on the 
transmitter to desired Failsafe position.

Move all sticks and switches on the 
transmitter to desired Failsafe position.

2 Push and Hold Bind Button Push and Hold Bind Button
3 Power on Reciever Power on Reciever

4 Release Button after RX goes into Bind 
Mode (flashing LED)

Release Button after RX goes into Bind 
Mode (flashing LED)

5 Push and Hold the Bind Button again 
before the transmitter enters Bind Mode.

Place transmitter in Bind Mode and 
finish Binding.

A* Install bind plug (optional) Install bind plug (optional)

B* Remove plug once RX goes into Bind Mode Leave in through entire bind proccess**

*Setting Failsafe can be done with the Bind Plug if desired.
**Remove Bind Plug when finished setting up Failsafe.

Tip: Use either the built in BIND button OR a bind blug in the BIND/BATT port.
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Testing Failsafe
Secure the aircraft on the ground and remove the propellers. Test Failsafe 
by turning the transmitter off and noting how the receiver drives the control 
surfaces. 

Receiver Power Only
•  With SmartSafe or Preset Failsafe, when the receiver only is turned on (no 

transmitter signal is present), the throttle channel has no output, to avoid 
operating or arming the electronic speed control. 

• All other channels have no output until the receiver has linked to the transmitter.

Range Testing

Before each flying session and especially with a new model, it is important to 
perform a range check. All Spektrum aircraft transmitters incorporate a range 
testing system which, when activated, reduces the output power, allowing  
a range check. 

1.  With the model restrained on the ground, stand 30 paces (approx. 90 
feet/28 meters) away from the model. 

2.   Face the model with the transmitter in your normal flying position and place  
your transmitter into range check mode.

3.   You should have total control of the model with the button depressed at 30  
paces (90 feet/28 meters). 

4.  If control issues exist, contact the appropriate product support department.

Advanced Range Testing
For sophisticated models that have significant conductive material in them, the 
Advanced range test using a flight log is recommended. The advanced range 
check will confirm that the internal and remote receivers are operating optimally 
and that the installation (position of the receivers) is optimized for the specific 
aircraft. This Advanced Range Check allows the RF performance of each receiver 
to be evaluated and to optimize the locations of the remote receiver.

IMPORTANT: If you don’t have a telemetry-capable transmitter, you can connect 
a Flight Log to the Bind/Prog port on the receiver.

1. Standing 30 paces away from the model, face the model with the transmitter in 
your normal flying position.

2. Put your transmitter in range test mode. Range test mode reduces the power 
output from the transmitter.

3. Have someone position the model in various orientations (nose up, nose down, 
nose toward the transmitter, nose away from the transmitter, etc.).

4. Observe the telemetry on your transmitter. Note any orientations that cause 
higher fade or hold values. Perform this step for at least one minute. 

5. Re-position any remote receivers as necessary.
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Receiver Power System Requirements

Inadequate power systems that are unable to provide the necessary minimum 
voltage to the receiver during flight have become the number one cause of 
in-flight failures. Some of the power system components that affect the ability 
to properly deliver adequate power include:

• Receiver battery pack (number of cells, capacity, cell type, state of charge) 

• The ESC’s capability to deliver current to the receiver in electric aircraft

• The switch harness, battery leads, servo leads, regulators etc.

The AR6600T/AR6270T has a minimum operational voltage of 3.5 volts; it is 
highly recommended the power system be tested per the guidelines below. 

Recommended Power System Test Guidelines
If a questionable power system is being used (e.g. small or old battery, 
ESC that may not have a BEC that will support high-current draw, etc.), it is 
recommended that a voltmeter be used to perform the following tests.

The Hangar 9® Digital Servo & Rx Current Meter (HAN172) or the Spektrum 
Flight Log (SPM9540) is the perfect tool to perform the test below. 

Plug the voltmeter into an open channel port in the receiver and with the 
system on, or simply monitor the voltage on a telemetry capable transmitter, 
load the control surfaces (apply pressure with your hand) while monitoring the 
voltage at the receiver. The voltage should remain above 4.8 volts even when 
all servos are heavily loaded.
How QuickConnect™ Techonlogy Works
• When the receiver voltage drops below 3.5 volts the system ceases to operate.

•  When power is restored the receiver immediately attempts to reconnect. 

•  If the transmitter was left on, the system reconnects typically in about  
4/100 of a second.

QuickConnect with Brownout Detection is designed to allow you to fly safely 
through most short duration power interruptions, however, the root cause of 
these interruptions must be corrected before the next flight to prevent a crash. 

NOTICE: If a brownout occurs in flight it is vital that the cause of the 
brownout be determined and corrected.
Important: Y-Harnesses and Servo Extensions
When using a Y-harness or servo extensions in your installation, it’s important 
to use standard non-amplified Y-harnesses and servo extensions as this can/
will cause the servos to operate erratically or not function at all. Amplified 
Y-harnesses were developed several years ago to boost the signal for some 
older PCM systems and should not be used with Spektrum equipment. 
Note that when converting an existing model to Spektrum be certain that all 
amplified Y-harnesses and/or servo extensions are replaced with conventional 
non-amplified versions.
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ModelMatch™ Technology

Some Spektrum and JR transmitters offer a patent pending feature called 
ModelMatch. ModelMatch prevents the possibility of operating a model using 
the wrong model memory, potentially preventing a crash. With ModelMatch, 
each model memory has its own unique code (GUID) and during the binding 
process the code is programmed into the receiver. Later, when the system is 
turned on, the receiver will only connect to the transmitter if the corresponding 
model memory is programmed on screen.

If at any time you turn on the system and it fails to connect, check to be sure 
the correct model memory is selected in the transmitter. Please note that the 
DX5e and Aircraft Modules do not have ModelMatch.

Frequently Asked Questions on Spektrum 2.4GHz
1. Q:  After I’ve bound the receiver to my transmitter, which do I turn 

on first when I want to fly?

 A:  Either one. Every DSM 2.4GHz transmitter has a GUID (Globally Unique 
Identifier) code imbedded in its signal. When you bind a DSM receiver 
to your transmitter, this GUID code is stored in the receiver. If you turn 
the receiver on before the transmitter, you don’t have to worry about it 
responding to another transmitter. The receiver will go into failsafe mode 
while it waits for a signal from the transmitter with the same GUID code  
it has stored. See the Receiver Power Only section for more information. 
If a DSM transmitter is turned on first you can expect it to connect within 
6 seconds of powering on the receiver. 

2. Q:  Sometimes the system takes longer to connect or doesn’t 
connect at all. Why?

 A:  In order for a DSM system to connect, the receiver must receive a large 
number of uninterrupted signal packets from the transmitter. This process 
takes just a few seconds, but if the transmitter is too close to the receiver 
(within 4 feet) or near reflective material (metal objects, carbon fiber 
material, etc.) it may detect its own reflected 2.4GHz energy as “noise”. 
This can delay or prevent connection. If this happens, make sure you are 
a sufficient distance from metal objects and the receiver itself before you 
power up and try again.

3. Q:  How important is Flight Log information?

  A:  All 2.4GHz signals, not just DSM, are affected by proximity to  
conductive materials such as carbon fiber or metal. If you are flying a 
model that uses a lot of conductive materials in its construction, Flight 
Log information can be helpful. The information collected when you fly 
can help determine the optimum location for your receiver(s) so you can 
minimize the effects of these materials on your signal performance.
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1-Year Limited Warranty
What this Warranty Covers - Horizon Hobby, LLC, (Horizon) warrants to the 
original purchaser that the product purchased (the “Product”) will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 1 year from the date of 
purchase. 
What is Not Covered
This warranty is not transferable and does not cover (i) cosmetic damage, (ii) 
damage due to acts of God, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence, commercial 
use, or due to improper use, installation, operation or maintenance, (iii) 
modification of or to any part of the Product, (iv) attempted service by anyone 
other than a Horizon Hobby authorized service center, (v) Product not purchased 
from an authorized Horizon dealer, (vi) Product not compliant with applicable 
technical regulations, or (vii) use that violates any applicable laws, rules, or 
regulations. 
OTHER THAN THE EXPRESS WARRANTY ABOVE, HORIZON MAKES NO OTHER 
WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY 
ALONE HAVE DETERMINED THAT THE PRODUCT WILL SUITABLY MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PURCHASER’S INTENDED USE. 
Purchaser’s Remedy
Horizon’s sole obligation and purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be that 
Horizon will, at its option, either (i) service, or (ii) replace, any Product determined 
by Horizon to be defective. Horizon reserves the right to inspect any and all 
Product(s) involved in a warranty claim. Service or replacement decisions are 
at the sole discretion of Horizon. Proof of purchase is required for all warranty 
claims. SERVICE OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS 
THE PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. 
Limitation of Liability
HORIZON SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, LOSS OF PROFITS OR PRODUCTION OR 
COMMERCIAL LOSS IN ANY WAY, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH CLAIM IS 
BASED IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR 
ANY OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF HORIZON HAS BEEN ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Further, in no event shall the liability of 
Horizon exceed the individual price of the Product on which liability is asserted. 
As Horizon has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, 
no liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By 
the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability. If you 
as the purchaser or user are not prepared to accept the liability associated with 
the use of the Product, purchaser is advised to return the Product immediately in 
new and unused condition to the place of purchase.
Law
These terms are governed by Illinois law (without regard to conflict of law 
principals). This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state. Horizon reserves the right to change 
or modify this warranty at any time without notice.
WARRANTY SERVICES
Questions, Assistance, and Services
Your local hobby store and/or place of purchase cannot provide warranty support 
or service. Once assembly, setup or use of the Product has been started, you 
must contact your local distributor or Horizon directly. This will enable Horizon 
to better answer your questions and service you in the event that you may 
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need any assistance. For questions or assistance, please visit our website at 
www.horizonhobby.com, submit a Product Support Inquiry, or call the toll free 
telephone number referenced in the Warranty and Service Contact Information 
section to speak with a Product Support representative. 
Inspection or Services
If this Product needs to be inspected or serviced and is compliant in the country 
you live and use the Product in, please use the Horizon Online Service Request 
submission process found on our website or call Horizon to obtain a Return 
Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number. Pack the Product securely using a 
shipping carton. Please note that original boxes may be included, but are not 
designed to withstand the rigors of shipping without additional protection. Ship 
via a carrier that provides tracking and insurance for lost or damaged parcels, 
as Horizon is not responsible for merchandise until it arrives and is accepted at 
our facility. An Online Service Request is available at http://www.horizonhobby.
com/content/service-center_render-service-center. If you do not have internet 
access, please contact Horizon Product Support to obtain a RMA number along 
with instructions for submitting your product for service. When calling Horizon, 
you will be asked to provide your complete name, street address, email address 
and phone number where you can be reached during business hours. When 
sending product into Horizon, please include your RMA number, a list of the 
included items, and a brief summary of the problem. A copy of your original 
sales receipt must be included for warranty consideration. Be sure your name, 
address, and RMA number are clearly written on the outside of the shipping 
carton. 

NOTICE: Do not ship LiPo batteries to Horizon. If you have any issue 
with a LiPo battery, please contact the appropriate Horizon Product 
Support office.

Warranty Requirements 
For Warranty consideration, you must include your original sales receipt verifying 
the proof-of-purchase date. Provided warranty conditions have been met, your 
Product will be serviced or replaced free of charge. Service or replacement 
decisions are at the sole discretion of Horizon.
Non-Warranty Service
Should your service not be covered by warranty, service will be completed and 
payment will be required without notification or estimate of the expense unless 
the expense exceeds 50% of the retail purchase cost. By submitting the item 
for service you are agreeing to payment of the service without notification. 
Service estimates are available upon request. You must include this request 
with your item submitted for service. Non-warranty service estimates will be 
billed a minimum of ½ hour of labor. In addition you will be billed for return 
freight. Horizon accepts money orders and cashier’s checks, as well as Visa, 
MasterCard, American Express, and Discover cards. By submitting any item to 
Horizon for service, you are agreeing to Horizon’s Terms and Conditions found 
on our website http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/service-center_render-
service-center. 

ATTENTION: Horizon service is limited to Product compliant in the 
country of use and ownership. If received, a non-compliant Product 
will not be serviced. Further, the sender will be responsible for 
arranging return shipment of the un-serviced Product, through a 
carrier of the sender’s choice and at the sender’s expense. Horizon 
will hold non-compliant Product for a period of 60 days from 
notification, after which it will be discarded.

5-14-2015



EN

12

Warranty and Service Contact Information

Country of 
Purchase

Horizon Hobby Contact Information Address

United States of 
America

Horizon Service 
Center

(Repairs and Repair 
Requests) 

servicecenter.horizonhobby.
com/RequestForm/

4105 Fieldstone Rd  
Champaign, Illinois, 

61822 USA
Horizon Product 

Support
(Product Technical 

Assistance)

productsupport@horizonhobby.
com.

877-504-0233

Sales websales@horizonhobby.com
800-338-4639

United Kingdom
Service/Parts/Sales:

Horizon Hobby 
Limited

sales@horizonhobby.co.uk Units 1–4, Ployters Rd, 
Staple Tye, Harlow
Essex, CM18 7NS
United Kingdom+44 (0) 1279 641 097

Germany

Horizon Technischer 
Service service@horizonhobby.de Christian-Junge-

-Straße 1 
25337 Elmshorn, 

Germany
Sales: Horizon Hobby 

GmbH +49 (0) 4121 2655 100

France Service/Parts/Sales: 
Horizon Hobby SAS

infofrance@horizonhobby.com 11 Rue Georges 
Charpak

77127 Lieusaint, France+33 (0) 1 60 18 34 90

 

FCC Information
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. 
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Horizon Hobby, LLC hereby declares that this product is in  
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of the RED Directive. 

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at:  
http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/support-render-compliance. 

Instructions for Disposal of WEEE by Users in the European 
Union
This product must not be disposed of with other waste. Instead, it is the 

user’s responsibility to dispose of their waste equipment by handing it over to a des-
ignated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. 
The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal 
will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that 
protects human health and the environment. For more information about where you can 
drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local city office, your 
household waste disposal service or where you purchased the product.

Compliance Information for the European Union

Notice: Modifications to this product will void the user’s authority to operate this 
equipment.

This product contains a radio transmitter with wireless technology which has been 
tested and found to be compliant with the applicable regulations governing a radio 
transmitter in the 2.400GHz to 2.4835GHz frequency range.

IC Information
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference, Including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of the device.
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Les termes suivants sont utilisés dans l’ensemble du manuel pour indiquer 
différents niveaux de danger lors de l’utilisation de ce produit:
REMARQUE: procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas suivies correctement, 
peuvent entraîner des dégâts matériels ET potentiellement un risque faible de 
blessures.  
ATTENTION: procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas suivies correctement, 
peuvent entraîner des dégâts matériels ET des blessures graves. 
AVERTISSEMENT: procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas suivies correctement, 
peuvent entraîner des dégâts matériels et des blessures graves OU engendrer 
une probabilité élevée de blessure superficielle.

REMARQUE
La totalité des instructions, garanties et autres documents est sujette  
à modification à la seule discrétion d’Horizon Hobby, LLC. Pour obtenir  
la documentation à jour, rendez-vous sur le site www.horizonhobby.com  
et cliquez sur l’onglet de support de ce produit.

Signification de certains termes spécifiques

14 ans et plus. Ceci n’est pas un jouet. 

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez la TOTALITÉ du manuel d’utilisation afin 
de vous familiariser avec les caractéristiques du produit avant de le 
faire fonctionner. Une utilisation incorrecte du produit peut entraîner 

l’endommagement du produit lui-même, ainsi que des risques de dégâts 
matériels, voire de blessures graves. 
Ceci est un produit de loisirs sophistiqué. Il doit être manipulé avec prudence 
et bon sens et requiert des aptitudes de base en mécanique. Toute utilisation 
de ce produit ne respectant pas les principes de sécurité et de responsabilité 
peut entraîner des dégâts matériels, endommager le produit et provoquer 
des blessures. Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants 
sans la surveillance directe d’un adulte. N’essayez pas de démonter le 
produit, de l’utiliser avec des composants incompatibles ou d’en améliorer 
les performances sans l’accord d’Horizon Hobby, LLC. Ce manuel comporte 
des instructions relatives à la sécurité, au fonctionnement et à l’entreti-
en. Il est capital de lire et de respecter toutes les instructions et tous les 
avertissements du manuel avant l’assemblage, le réglage ou l’utilisation afin 
de manipuler correctement l’appareil et d’éviter tout dégât matériel ainsi que 
toute blessure grave. 

ATTENTION AUx CONTREfAçONS
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un véritable produit Spektrum. 

Toujours acheter chez un revendeur officiel Horizon hobby pour être sur 
d’avoir des produits authentiques. Horizon Hobby décline toute garantie et 
responsabilité concernant les produits de contrefaçon ou les produits se 
disant compatibles DSM ou Spektrum.  

REMARQUE: Ce produit est uniquement réservé à une utilisation avec des 
modèles réduits radiocommandés de loisir. Horizon Hobby se dégage de 
toute responsabilité et garantie si le produit est utilisé d‘autre manière que 
celle citée précédemment.

GARANTIE ET ENREGISTREMENT 
Veuillez visiter www.spektrumrc.com/registration pour enregistrer en ligne 
votre produit.
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Récepteur AR6600T/AR6270T avec télémétrie 

Les récepteurs Spektrum AR6600T/AR6270T 
sont des récepteurs avec télémétrie équipés 
de la technologie DSM et compatibles avec 
tous les émetteurs avion équipés DSM2 et 
DSMX.

Ces récepteurs télémétrie sont équipés de 4 
ports télémétrie intégrés qui sont compatibles 
avec les émetteurs capables de télémétrie.

Pour obtenir des informations sur les capteurs 
télémétrie Spektrum, veuillez consulter la 
page: http://www.spektrumrc.com

A: Port XBUS
B: Port capteur régime
C: Bouton affectation
D: Port récepteur satellite  
(6600T uniquement)
E: Port capteur de température
F: Port capteur de tension
G: Récepteur satellite (6600T niquement)

A

A

C
E

F

G

B
D

E

FB

C

AR6600T AR6270T

Type
DSMX avec télémétrie 

interne
DSMX fuselage carbone 
avec télémétrie interne

Dimensions (LxlxH) 37.5 x 27.7 x 15.8mm 44.2 x 27.90 x 14.8mm
Longueur de l’antenne Double - 6 et 12 cm Double - 17 cm
Antenne satellite Oui - Incluse Non
Voies 6
Masse 12.5g 13.2g
Fréquence 2.4GHz
Tension d’alimentation 3.5–9V
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Installation du récepteur AR6600T

Pour que la liaison RF puisse fonctionner de manière optimale, il est important 
de monter les antennes selon une orientation permettant la meilleure réception 
possible du signal par l’avion dans toutes ses attitudes et positions. C’est ce que 
l’on appelle la polarisation des antennes. Les antennes doivent être orientées 
perpendiculairement l’une par rapport à l’autre, soit, en général, une antenne 
à la verticale et l’autre à l’horizontale (Voir Installation des récepteurs ci-après). 
L’antenne du récepteur satellite doit être montée perpendiculairement à l’antenne 
du récepteur principal et à une distance minimale de 5 cm de celle-ci à l’aide de 
ruban adhésif double-face. 

Installation du récepteur AR6270T pour fuselage carbone

Les avions construits avec une quantité importante de fibre de carbone peuvent 
créer un effet d‘écran RF, réduisant ainsi la portée. L’AR6270T a été conçu pour 
surmonter ces problèmes RF critiques dans les aéronefs en carbone. L‘aéronef 
est équipé de deux antennes externes, implantées à des endroits spécifiques. 
Ces antennes assurent une couverture RF sûre de l‘aéronef de tous les côtés.

L’AR6270T possède 2 antennes de 178mm de long conçues pour être facilement 
installées au travers des fuselages en carbone. Chaque antenne d‘alimentation 
comprend une partie coaxiale (une extension pour ainsi dire) et une extrémité 
apparente de 31 mm. Les derniers 31 mm forment la partie active de l‘antenne.

Installation du récepteur

Installez le récepteur dans la position normale recommandée par le fabricant 
de l‘avion. Vous pouvez utiliser du ruban adhésif double-face ou de la mousse 
pour maintenir le récepteur principal en place.  

Conseil: Le boitier rigide peut être retiré pour que l’AR6270T tienne dans 
un fuselage carbone étroit. Il est recommandé de recouvrir le récepteur nu 
avec une gaine thermostatique.

Installation des antennes

178mm31mm

199mm31mm

Antennes externes

Carbone intégral
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Pour installer les antennes, percez un trou de 1/16ème de pouce (1,58 mm) à 
l’endroit souhaité pour le montage de l’antenne.

Glissez l‘antenne dans le trou, laissez dépasser à l‘extérieur du fuselage les 
31mm de la partie active et 2mm du coaxial. Utilisez une goutte de colle CA 
pour coller l‘antenne au fuselage. Contrôlez que la partie active de l‘antenne 
(les 31mm en partant de l‘extrémité) est entièrement exposée.

Conseil: Utilisez les guides d‘antenne optionnels (SPM6824-vendus 
séparément) pour assurer le guidage des antennes vers l‘extérieur du 
fuselage.

IMPORTANT: Si l’antenne doit être montée à l’intérieur (à l’avant d’un fusible 
2,4GHz), le coaxial peut être mis en place à l’aide de ruban adhésif. Assurez-
vous que l’extrémité de 31 mm se trouve au moins à 5 centimètres de toute 
structure en carbone conséquente

Cela peut être facilement vérifié en 
demandant à une personne d‘éloigner 
le modèle à une distance d‘environ 7 
mètres et de pivoter le modèle dans 
toutes les directions, pour confirmer 
qu‘aucune partie en carbone coupe la 
ligne virtuelle entre vous et au moins une 
antenne du récepteur.

Affectation

Vous devez affecter “binder” le récepteur AR6600T/AR6270T avec votre 
émetteur avant toute utilisation. l’affectation permet de communiquer au 
récepteur le code de l’émetteur. De cette façon il ne se connectera qu’à cet 
émetteur. 

1. Connectez le récepteur satellite (6600T uniquement) et tout autre capteur 
télémétrie au récepteur principal.

2. Pressez et maintenez le bouton affectation du récepteur en mettant le 
récepteur sous tension. Relâchez le bouton affectation une fois que la DEL 
orange commence à clignoter continuellement, indiquant que le récepteur 
est en mode affectation. 

CONSEIl: Il est toujours possible d’utiliser un prise affectation avec le port 
BIND/DATA si vous le souhaitez.

3. Mettez votre émetteur en mode affectation.

4. La procédure d’affectation est terminée une fois que la DEL orange du 
récepteur reste fixe.

REMARQUE: Si vous utilisez la prise affectation, retirez-la après l’affectation 
pour éviter que le système ne rentre de nouveau en mode affectation lors de 
la prochaine mise sous tension.

5. Après avoir réglé votre modèle, réaffectez toujours votre émetteur et le 
récepteur pour régler les positions Failsafe. Voir la section FAILSAFE sur la 
page suivante.
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failsafe
Les positions de sécurité intégrée (failsafe) sont également réglées lors de 
l’affectation. Dans l’hypothèse peu probable d’une perte de la liaison radio en 
cours d’utilisation, le récepteur ramène le servo des gaz à sa position prépro-
grammée de failsafe.
SmartSafe + Hold last
(AR6600T uniquement) En cas de perte de signal, la technologie SmartSafe 
met les voies gaz en position préprogrammée (gaz bas) qui a été réglée lors de 
l’affectation. Lorsque le récepteur détecte le signal de l’émetteur, vous pouvez 
reprendre l’utilisation normale de votre modèle.
failsafe préprogrammé
(AR6600T et AR6270T) Le Failsafe préprogrammé est idéal pour les planeurs, 
permettant au modèle de rompre la portance thermique en cas de perte de 
signal. Avec le Failsafe préprogrammé, toutes les voies se mettent en position 
préprogrammée en cas de perte de signal, évitant ainsi que le modèle ne 
s’éloigne de trop. Lorsque le récepteur détecte le signal de l’émetteur, vous 
pouvez reprendre l’utilisation normale de votre modèle.

SmartSafe + 
Hold last

AR6600T AR6270T

1 Baissez les gaz sur l‘émetteur NA

2 Pressez et maintenez le bouton 
affectation NA

3 Mettez le récepteur sous tension NA

4 Relâchez le bouton affectation lorsque 
le RX est en Mode Affectation NA

5 Mettez l‘émetteur en mode 
affectation et terminez l‘affectation

A* Installez la prise affectation (optionnel) NA

B* Laissez-la branchée durant la 
procédure d‘affectation** NA

failsafe Préprogrammé

1
Placez tous les manches et 
interrupteurs sur leurs positions 
Failsafe désirées.

Placez tous les manches et interrupteurs 
sur leurs positions Failsafe désirées.

2 Pressez et maintenez le bouton affectation Pressez et maintenez le bouton affectation
3 Mettez le récepteur sous tension Mettez le récepteur sous tension

4
Relâchez le bouton après que 
le récepteur soit entré en mode 
affectation (DEL clignotante)

Relâchez le bouton affectation lorsque le RX 
est en Mode Affectation (DEL clignotante)

5
Pressez et maintenez de nouveau 
le bouton affectation avant que 
l‘émetteur entre en mode affectation.

Mettez l‘émetteur en mode affectation et 
terminez l‘affectation

A* Installez la prise affectation (optionnel) Installez la prise affectation (optionnel)

B* Retirez la prise une fois que le RX est 
en mode Affectation

Laissez-la branchée durant la procédure 
d‘affectation**

* Le réglage Failsafe peut être effectué avec la prise Affectation si vous le souhaitez.
** Retirez la prise affectation lorsque vous avez terminé le réglage Failsafe.

Conseil: Utilisez soit le bouton affectation intégré OU la prise affectation dans 
le port BIND/DATA.
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Test failsafe
Fixez votre avion au sol et retirez les hélices. Pour effectuer le test Failsafe, 
mettez l’émetteur hors tension, observez comment le récepteur déplace les 
gouvernes et contrôlez que le moteur ne prend aucun régime. 

fonctionnement du récepteur seul
•  Quand le récepteur est allumé seul (pas de signal de l’émetteur), la voie des 

gaz n’a pas de signal pour empêcher d’armer ou d’utiliser le contrôleur.

• Les autres voies n’ont pas de signal en sortie jusqu’au rétablissement de la 
liaison entre l’émetteur et le récepteur. 

Essai de portée

Il est important de procéder à un contrôle de portée avant chaque vol,  
en particulier avec un nouveau modèle. Tous les émetteurs pour aéronefs 
Spektrum disposent d’un système de contrôle de portée intégré qui, lorsqu’il 
est activé, réduit la puissance de sortie et permet ainsi un contrôle de portée. 

1.  Le modèle étant retenu au sol* placez-vous à 30 pas  
(env. 90 pieds/28 mètres) de celui-ci. 

2.   Tenez-vous face au modèle, l‘émetteur étant dans votre position de  
vol normale et mettez votre émetteur en mode contrôle de portée.

3.   Vous devriez avoir le contrôle total du modèle à 30 pas (28 mètres).

4. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, appelez le Service Après Vente d’Horizon 
Hobby le plus proche de vous. Les informations pour les contacts sont listées 
dans la section Garantie.

Test de portée avancé
Pour les modèles réduits perfectionnés comportant une part importante de 
matériaux conducteurs, il est recommandé d’opter pour l’essai de portée 
avancé en utilisant un Flight Log. L’essai de portée avancé confirmera le 
fonctionnement optimal des récepteurs internes et du récepteur satellite et 
que l’installation (la position des récepteurs) est optimisée pour l’aéronef en 
question. Cet essai de portée avancé permet d’évaluer les performances RF de 
chacun des récepteurs et d’optimiser les endroits d’implantation du récepteur 
satellite.

IMPORTANT: Si vous ne possédez pas un émetteur compatible télémétrie, vous 
pouvez connecter un Flight Log dans le port BIND/Prog du récepteur.

1.  Placez-vous à 30 pas du modèle. Tenez-vous face au modèle, l’émetteur étant 
dans votre position de vol normale. 

2.  Mettez votre émetteur en mode essai de portée. Le mode d’essai de portée 
permet de réduire la puissance de sortie de l’émetteur.

3.  Demandez à quelqu’un de positionner le modèle dans diverses orientations (nez 
vers le haut, nez vers le bas, le nez vers l’émetteur, le nez loin de l’émetteur, etc.)

4.  Observez la télémétrie sur votre émetteur. Notez toutes les orientations qui 
causent des pertes de signal. Effectuez cette étape pour au moins une minute. 

5.  Re-positionnez des récepteurs à satellite si nécessaire.
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Spécifications pour le système d’alimentation du récepteur

Les systèmes d’alimentation inadaptés et incapables de fournir la tension 
minimale requise au récepteur en vol sont la première cause de défaillances 
en vol. Quelques-uns des composants du système d’alimentation affectant 
la capacité à fournir correctement l’alimentation appropriée sont énumérés 
ci-après :
• Pack de batteries de réception (nombre d’éléments, capacité, type de 

batterie, état de charge) 
• La capacité du contrôleur électronique de vitesse à fournir du courant  

au récepteur sur les aéronefs à moteur électrique
• Le câble d’interrupteur, les raccordements des batteries, les raccordements 

des servos, les régulateurs etc.
L’AR6600T/AR6270T nécessite une tension d’alimentation de 3.5V minimum; 
il est fortement recommandé de tester alimentation en respectant la procédure 
suivante.

Directives recommandées pour le test du système d’alimentation
En cas d’utilisation d’un système d’alimentation douteux (p. ex. batterie de 
petite capacité ou usagée, contrôleur électronique de vitesse n’ayant pas de 
BEC acceptant un fort appel de courant, etc.), nous recommandons d’utiliser  
un voltmètre pour effectuer les tests suivants. 

Le Hangar 9 Digital Servo & Rx Current Meter (HAN172) ou le Spektrum Flight 
Log (SPM9540) sont des outils parfaits pour effectuer le test ci-dessous.

Branchez le voltmètre sur une voie libre. Le système étant en marche, appuyez 
sur les gouvernes en appliquant une pression avec la main tout en contrôlant 
la tension au niveau du récepteur. La tension doit rester au-dessus de 4,8 volts 
même lorsque tous les servos sont fortement contraints.
fonctionnement du système QuickConnect à détection de perte de tension
• Lorsque la tension du récepteur chute en dessous de 3,5 volts, le système cesse 

de fonctionner.
•  Lorsque l‘alimentation est rétablie, le récepteur tente immédiatement de se 

reconnecter aux deux dernières fréquences auxquelles il était connecté. 
•  Si les deux fréquences sont présentes (émetteur resté en marche),  

le système se reconnecte typiquement en 4/100èmes de seconde. 

Le système QuickConnect à détection de perte de tension a été conçu pour 
vous permettre de voler pendant la plupart des interruptions d’alimentation de 
courte durée. Néanmoins, la cause de ces interruptions doit être corrigée avant 
le prochain vol afin d’éviter des problèmes de sécurité catastrophiques. 

REMARQUE: Si une perte de tension se produit en vol, il est impératif d’en 
déterminer la cause et d’y remédier.

Important: Utilisez uniquement des rallonges et cordons Y standards
L’utilisation de rallonges ou cordons Y amplifiés causera des
dysfonctionnements des servos et un souci d’incompatibilité avec le système 
Spektrum.
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Technologie ModelMatch

Certains émetteurs Spektrum et JR proposent une fonction (brevet en instance) 
appelée ModelMatch. ModelMatch empêche de faire fonctionner un modèle 
en utilisant une mémoire de modèle erronée, évitant potentiellement un 
écrasement au sol. Avec ModelMatch, chaque mémoire de modèle dispose 
d’un code unique propre (GUID), qui est programmé dans le récepteur lors du 
processus d’affectation. Lorsque le système est mis en marche ultérieurement, 
le récepteur se connectera à l’émetteur uniquement si la mémoire de modèle 
correspondante est programmée à l’écran. 
Si à tout moment le système ne se connecte pas lorsque vous l’allumez, 
assurez-vous que la bonne mémoire de modèle est bien sélectionnée au niveau 
de l’émetteur.

Conseils pour l’utilisation de Spektrum 2,4 GHz
1. Q:  Après avoir affecté le récepteur à mon émetteur, lequel des deux 

dois-je allumer en premier, lorsque je veux effectuer un vol ?

 R:  L’un ou l’autre. Chaque émetteur DSM 2,4 GHz possède un code GUID 
(Globally Unique Identifier) interlacé dans son signal. Lorsque vous 
affectez un récepteur DSM à votre émetteur, ce code GUID est mémorisé 
dans le récepteur. Si vous allumez le récepteur avant l’émetteur, vous 
n’avez pas à craindre qu’il réponde à un autre émetteur. Le récepteur 
va bloquer la sortie des gaz et amener toutes les commandes à leurs 
positions de sécurité préréglées pendant qu’il attend un signal en 
provenance de l’émetteur comportant le même code GUID que celui 
qu’il a mémorisé . Si un émetteur DSM est allumé en premier vous 
pouvez vous attendre à ce qu’il se connecte dans les 6 secondes suivant 
l’allumage du récepteur. 

2. Q:  le système prend parfois plus de temps pour se connecter  
et parfois ne se connecte pas du tout. Pourquoi ?

 R:  Afin d’assurer la connexion du système DSM, le récepteur doit  
recevoir une quantité importante de paquets ininterrompus de la  
part de l’émetteur. Ce processus ne prend pas plus de quelques 
secondes, mais si l’émetteur est trop proche du récepteur (moins de 
1,20 m) ou qu’il se trouve près d’objets en métal il se peut que le 
système détecte son propre signal à 2,4 GHz réfléchi, l’interprétant alors 
comme du «bruit ». Ceci peut retarder la connexion voire l’empêcher. Si 
cela devait arriver, assurez-vous qu’il y ait une distance suffisante entre 
les objets métalliques et le récepteur avant de le remettre en route et 
d’essayer à nouveau.

3. Q:  les informations flight log sont-elles importantes?

 R:  Tous les signaux 2,4GHz, pas seulement DSM, sont affectés par la 
proximité de matériaux conducteurs comme la fibre de carbone ou 
le métal. Si vous pilotez un modèle avec beaucoup de matériaux 
conducteurs, les informations Flight Log peuvent être utiles. Les 
informations récoltées en vol peuvent aider à déterminer le meilleur 
emplacement pour votre/vos récepteur(s) afin de minimiser les effets de 
ces matériaux sur la qualité du signal.
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Garantie et réparations
Durée de la garantie
Garantie exclusive - Horizon Hobby, LLC. (Horizon) garantit que le Produit acheté 
(le « Produit ») sera exempt de défauts matériels et de fabrication à sa date 
d’achat par l’Acheteur. La durée de garantie correspond aux dispositions légales 
du pays dans lequel le produit a été acquis. La durée de garantie est de 6 mois 
et la durée d’obligation de garantie de 18 mois à l’expiration de la période de 
garantie.
limitations de la garantie
(a) La garantie est donnée à l’acheteur initial (« Acheteur ») et n’est pas 
transférable. Le recours de l’acheteur consiste en la réparation ou en l‘échange 
dans le cadre de cette garantie. La garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits 
achetés chez un revendeur Horizon agréé. Les ventes faites à des tiers ne sont 
pas couvertes par cette garantie. Les revendications en garantie seront acceptées 
sur fourniture d’une preuve d’achat valide uniquement. Horizon se réserve le droit 
de modifier les dispositions de la présente garantie sans avis préalable et révoque 
alors les dispositions de garantie existantes.
(b) Horizon n’endosse aucune garantie quant à la vendabilité du produit ou aux 
capacités et à la forme physique de l’utilisateur pour une utilisation donnée du 
produit. Il est de la seule responsabilité de l’acheteur de vérifier si le produit 
correspond à ses capacités et à l’utilisation prévue.
(c) Recours de l’acheteur – Il est de la seule discrétion d‘Horizon de déterminer si 
un produit présentant un cas de garantie sera réparé ou échangé. Ce sont là les 
recours exclusifs de l’acheteur lorsqu’un défaut est constaté.
Horizon se réserve la possibilité de vérifier tous les éléments utilisés et 
susceptibles d’être intégrés dans le cas de garantie. La décision de réparer 
ou de remplacer le produit est du seul ressort d’Horizon. La garantie exclut les 
défauts esthétiques ou les défauts provoqués par des cas de force majeure, une 
manipulation incorrecte du produit, une utilisation incorrecte ou commerciale de 
ce dernier ou encore des modifications de quelque nature qu’elles soient.
La garantie ne couvre pas les dégâts résultant d’un montage ou d’une 
manipulation erronés, d’accidents ou encore du fonctionnement ainsi que des 
tentatives d’entretien ou de réparation non effectuées par Horizon. Les retours 
effectués par le fait de l’acheteur directement à Horizon ou à l’une de ses 
représentations nationales requièrent une confirmation écrite.
limitation des dégâts
Horizon ne saurait être tenu pour responsable de dommages conséquents directs 
ou indirects, de pertes de revenus ou de pertes commerciales, liés de quelque 
manière que ce soit au produit et ce, indépendamment du fait qu’un recours 
puisse être formulé en relation avec un contrat, la garantie ou l’obligation de 
garantie. Par ailleurs, Horizon n’acceptera pas de recours issus d’un cas de 
garantie lorsque ces recours dépassent la valeur unitaire du produit. Horizon 
n’exerce aucune influence sur le montage, l’utilisation ou la maintenance du 
produit ou sur d’éventuelles combinaisons de produits choisies par l’acheteur. 
Horizon ne prend en compte aucune garantie et n‘accepte aucun recours pour 
les blessures ou les dommages pouvant en résulter. En utilisant et en montant 
le produit, l’acheteur accepte sans restriction ni réserve toutes les dispositions 
relatives à la garantie figurant dans le présent document.
Si vous n’êtes pas prêt, en tant qu’acheteur, à accepter ces dispositions en 
relation avec l’utilisation du produit, nous vous demandons de restituer au 
vendeur le produit complet, non utilisé et dans son emballage d’origine.
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Indications relatives à la sécurité
Ceci est un produit de loisirs perfectionné et non un jouet. Il doit être utilisé avec 
précaution et bon sens et nécessite quelques aptitudes mécaniques ainsi que 
mentales. L’incapacité à utiliser le produit de manière sûre et raisonnable peut 
provoquer des blessures et des dégâts matériels conséquents. Ce produit n’est 
pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants sans la surveillance par un tuteur. La 
notice d’utilisation contient des indications relatives à la sécurité ainsi que des 
indications concernant la maintenance et le fonctionnement du produit. Il est 
absolument indispensable de lire et de comprendre ces indications avant la 
première mise en service. C’est uniquement ainsi qu’il sera possible d’éviter une 
manipulation erronée et des accidents entraînant des blessures et des dégâts.
Questions, assistance et réparations
Votre revendeur spécialisé local et le point de vente ne peuvent effectuer une 
estimation d’éligibilité à l’application de la garantie sans avoir consulté Horizon. 
Cela vaut également pour les réparations sous garantie. Vous voudrez bien, dans 
un tel cas, contacter le revendeur qui conviendra avec Horizon d’une décision 
appropriée, destinée à vous aider le plus rapidement possible.
Maintenance et réparation
Si votre produit doit faire l’objet d’une maintenance ou d‘une réparation, 
adressez-vous soit à votre revendeur spécialisé, soit directement à Horizon. 
Emballez le produit soigneusement. Veuillez noter que le carton d‘emballage 
d’origine ne suffit pas, en règle générale, à protéger le produit des dégâts 
pouvant survenir pendant le transport. Faites appel à un service de messagerie 
proposant une fonction de suivi et une assurance, puisque Horizon ne prend 
aucune responsabilité pour l’expédition du produit jusqu’à sa réception acceptée. 
Veuillez joindre une preuve d’achat, une description détaillée des défauts ainsi 
qu’une liste de tous les éléments distincts envoyés. Nous avons de plus besoin 
d’une adresse complète, d’un numéro de téléphone (pour demander des 
renseignements) et d’une adresse de courriel.
Garantie et réparations
Les demandes en garantie seront uniquement traitées en présence d’une preuve 
d’achat originale émanant d’un revendeur spécialisé agréé, sur laquelle figurent 
le nom de l’acheteur ainsi que la date d’achat. Si le cas de garantie est confirmé, 
le produit sera réparé Cette décision relève uniquement de Horizon Hobby. 
Réparations payantes
En cas de réparation payante, nous établissons un devis que nous transmettons 
à votre revendeur. La réparation sera seulement effectuée après que nous ayons 
reçu la confirmation du revendeur. Le prix de la réparation devra être acquitté 
au revendeur. Pour les réparations payantes, nous facturons au minimum 30 
minutes de travail en atelier ainsi que les frais de réexpédition. En l’absence 
d’un accord pour la réparation dans un délai de 90 jours, nous nous réservons la 
possibilité de détruire le produit ou de l’utiliser autrement. 

ATTENTION: Nous n’effectuons de réparations payantes que pour les 
composants électroniques et les moteurs. Les réparations touchant 
à la mécanique, en particulier celles des hélicoptères et des voitures 
radiocommandées, sont extrêmement coûteuses et doivent par conséquent 
être effectuées par l’acheteur lui-même.
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Pays d’achat Horizon Hobby Adresse
Numéro de téléphone/ 

E-mail

France Horizon Hobby SAS
11 Rue Georges 

Charpak
77127 Lieusaint

+33 (0) 1 60 18 34 90
infofrance@horizonhobby.

com

Déclaration de conformité de l’Union européenne : Horizon Hobby, 
LLC déclare par la présente que ce produit est en conformité avec 
les exigences essentielles et les autres dispositions dela 

RED Directive.
Une copie de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible à : 
http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/support-render-compliance.

Instructions relatives à l’élimination des D3E pour les 
utilisateurs résidant dans l’Union européenne

Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les ordures ménagères. Il est 
de la responsabilité de l‘utilisateur de remettre le produit à un point de collecte 
officiel des déchets d’équipements électriques. Cette procédure permet de 
garantir le respect de l’environnement et l’absence de sollicitation excessive 
des ressources naturelles. Elle protège de plus le bien-être de la communauté 
humaine. Pour plus d’informations quant aux lieux d’éliminations des déchets 
d‘équipements électriques, vous pouvez contacter votre mairie ou le service 
local de traitement des ordures ménagères.

Informations de conformité pour l’Union européenne

Coordonnées de Garantie et réparations

Information IC

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même 
si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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